changes I made in Sellers' model had on the results. In this section

the above questions are addressed. The determining factors for the

model sensitivity to solar constant changes are also discussed.

1. Changing the parameters by 1 %

In order to investigate the relative effect on the model output

of changing the various parameters, I performed three experiments on

fourteen parameters. The results are listed in Table 9. All the exper-

iments were 100-year runs with the model. The model needs about 300

years in order to reach a perfectly balanced state after initial condi-

tion changes. However, more than 95 % of the resulting final change

takes place in the first 100 years for almost all the parameters. In

the first experiment, at each time step the value of the parameter was

perturbed by a random amount. The random amount was a normally distri-

buted random number with mean 0 and standard deviation equal to 1 % of

the value of the parameter. The method of calculating the random num-

bers is described in Appendix D. All parameters were perturbed with

_101

-148-

Table 9. Parameter sensitivity - results of 100 year runs.

Parameters Perturbed with +1% -1%

Name Number SD = 1%

SD(T) AT AT AT

(0C)

Solar constant 1 0.0802 +0.141 +3.137 -4.536
IR cooling rate 1 0.0399 +0.013 -1.851 +1.250
Optical depth* 2 0.0137 +0.026 -0.557 +0.529
Cloud amount 18 0.0095 +0.022 -0.528 +0.502
Surface albedo 35 0.0071 +0.001 -0.267 +0.245
Eddy flux K , 1 0.0037 -0.004 +0.160 -0.148
Relative humidity 35 0.0032 -0.004 +0.112 -0.102
Ice area ^,,5 0.0022 +0.001 -0.092 +0.094
Snow area on land %5 0.0016 +0.007 -0.055 +0.068
Ozone emissivityi 2 0.0004 +0.001 +0.051 -0.051
Ocean flux Kw 17 0.0008 +0.001 +0.043 -0.034

CO2 amount 1 0.0002 -0.001 +0.026 -0.026
Snow area on ice -'5 0.0003 +0.000 -0.011 +0.012
Wind constant b 17 0.0003 -0.000 -0.003 +0.003
None 0.00003 0.000

* i 0.01 in actual value, not 1% of value; T(clear) = 0.3, T(cloudy)
= 5.0.

t A change of 1% in emissivity = A change of 6% in ozone amount.

-149-

the same set of random numbers. The resulting standard deviation of

the global annual average temperature (T) and change of temperature

from the beginning of the run to the end (AT) are listed in Table 9.

This will be referred to as the perturbation (P) experiment. In the

second experiment, the value of the parameters was increased by 1 % of

its value at the beginning of the run and held at this value for the

entire run. The temperature change (AT) is tabulated in the table.